Project Number: 198505

Figure 1-3: After Tax Cash Flow Sensitivity

Note:  Figure prepared by Wood, 2018.

Figure 1-4: After Tax NPV@7% Sensitivity

Note:  Figure prepared by Wood, 2018.

 -

 200,000

 400,000

 600,000

 800,000

 1,000,000

 1,200,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

A
ft

er
 T

a
x

C
as

h
 F

lo
w

 0
00

's

Sensitivity (%)

After Tax Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis

Metal Price

Operating
expenditure
Capital expenditure

Grade

 -

 100,000

 200,000

 300,000

 400,000

 500,000

 600,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

A
ft

er
 T

a
x

N
P

V
@

7
%

 0
0

0'
s

Sensitivity (%)

After Tax NPV@7% Sensitivity Analysis

Metal Price

Operating
expenditure

Capital expenditure

Grade

Gibellini Vanadium Project
Eureka County, Nevada

NI 43-101 Technical Report on
Preliminary Economic Assessment

Page 1-26

June 2018
Project Number: 198505

Figure 1-5: After Tax IRR Sensitivity

Note:  Figure prepared by Wood, 2018.

Table 1-12: After Tax IRR, NPV and Cash Flow Sensitivity to V2O5 Price

V2O5 Price Change

(%)
V2O5 Price
(US$/lb)

After-tax IRR
(%)

After-tax NPV
(US$ M @ 7%)

After-tax Cashflow
(US$ M)

30 16.55 69 568.0 996.0

20 15.28 63 491.3 864.4

10 14.00 57 415.2 733.2

Base Case 12.73 51 338.3 600.4

-10 11.46 44 261.0 467.2

-20 10.18 36 183.1 333.2

-30 8.91 26 103.9 196.9

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

A
ft

er
 T

a
x

IR
R

 %

Sensitivity (%)

After Tax IRR Sensitivity Analysis

Metal Price

Operating
expenditure
Capital expenditure

Grade

Gibellini Vanadium Project
Eureka County, Nevada

NI 43-101 Technical Report on
Preliminary Economic Assessment

Page 1-27

June 2018
Project Number: 198505

Table 1-13: After Tax IRR, NPV and Cash Flow Sensitivity to V2O5 Grade

V2O5 Grade Change

(%)

V2O5 Grade

(%V2O5)
After-tax
IRR (%)

After-tax NPV

(US$ M @ 7%)

After-tax
Cashflow

(US$ M)

30 0.34 68 554.4 972.8

20 0.31 63 482.4 849.0

10 0.28 57 410.7 725.4

[…]

IRR % 50.8

Payback - Years from Startup 0.72

Gibellini Vanadium Project
Eureka County, Nevada

NI 43-101 Technical Report on
Preliminary Economic Assessment

Page 22-8

June 2018
Project Number: 198505

Table 22-5: Key Costs and Breakeven Price (LOM)

Item Units Value

Operating cash cost  US$/lb V2O5 4.77

All-in sustaining cost US$/lb V2O5 6.28

Breakeven price US$/lb V2O5 7.76

Figure 22-1: Annual Operating Costs (USD/lb V2O5)

Note:  Figure prepared by Wood, 2018.

 -

 2.00

 4.00

 6.00

 8.00

 10.00

 12.00

Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10 Y11 Y12 Y13 Y14

U
SD

/l
b

V 2
O

5

Year

Annual Operating Costs

Breakeven with Capital Cash Operating Cost/lb Produced

AISC Cost/lb Sold

Gibellini Vanadium Project
Eureka County, Nevada

NI 43-101 Technical Report on
Preliminary Economic Assessment

Page 22-9

June 2018
Project Number: 198505

Figure 22-2: Pre-Tax Cash Flow Sensitivity

Note:  Figure prepared by Wood, 2018.

Figure 22-3: Pre-Tax NPV@7% Sensitivity

Note:  Figure prepared by Wood, 2018.

 -

 200,000

 400,000

 600,000

 800,000

 1,000,000

 1,200,000

 1,400,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

P
re

-T
ax

 C
as

h
 F

lo
w

 0
0

0'
s

Sensitivity (%)

Pre-Tax Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis

Metal Price

Operating
expenditure

Capital expenditure

Grade

 -

 100,000

 200,000

 300,000

 400,000

 500,000

 600,000

 700,000

 800,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

P
re

-T
a

x
N

P
V

 @
7%

 0
00

's

Sensitivity (%)

Pre-Tax NPV@7% Sensitivity Analysis

Metal Price

Operating
expenditure

Capital expenditure

Grade

Gibellini Vanadium Project
Eureka County, Nevada

NI 43-101 Technical Report on
Preliminary Economic Assessment

Page 22-10

June 2018
Project Number: 198505

Figure 22-4: Pre-Tax IRR Sensitivity

Note:  Figure prepared by Wood, 2018.

Figure 22-5: After Tax Cash Flow Sensitivity

Note:  Figure prepared by Wood, 2018.

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

P
re

-T
ax

 I
R

R
 %

Sensitivity (%)

Pre-Tax IRR Sensitivity Analysis

Metal Price

Operating
expenditure

Capital expenditure

Grade

 -

 200,000

 400,000

 600,000

 800,000

 1,000,000

 1,200,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

A
ft

er
 T

a
x

C
as

h
 F

lo
w

 0
00

's

Sensitivity (%)

After Tax Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis

Metal Price

Operating
expenditure
Capital expenditure

Grade

Gibellini Vanadium Project
Eureka County, Nevada

NI 43-101 Technical Report on
Preliminary Economic Assessment

Page 22-11

June 2018
Project Number: 198505

Figure 22-6: After Tax NPV@7% Sensitivity

Note:  Figure prepared by Wood, 2018.

Figure 22-7: After Tax IRR Sensitivity

Note:  Figure prepared by Wood, 2018.

 -

 100,000

 200,000

 300,000

 400,000

 500,000

 600,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

A
ft

er
 T

a
x

N
P

V
@

7
%

 0
0

0'
s

Sensitivity (%)

After Tax NPV@7% Sensitivity Analysis

Metal Price

Operating
expenditure

Capital expenditure

Grade

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

A
ft

er
 T

a
x

IR
R

 %

Sensitivity (%)

After Tax IRR Sensitivity Analysis

Metal Price

Operating
expenditure
Capital expenditure

Grade

Gibellini Vanadium Project
Eureka County, Nevada

NI 43-101 Technical Report on
Preliminary Economic Assessment

Page 22-12

June 2018
Project Number: 198505

Table 22-6 to Table 22-9 provide after-tax sensitivity of the IRR, NPV and cash flows to
variations in the V2O5 price, V2O5 grade, capital cost estimate, and operating cost
estimate.  The base case is highlighted in each table.

To test the lower bound of the project value, an iteration was completed to determine at
which price the after tax NPV@7% equals zero.  Based on this iteration, it would take a
vanadium price of $7.33/lb V2O5.

A sensitivity was completed assuming that the 2.5% McKay NSR royalty was in place.
With the McKay NSR royalty in place, the Project’s pre-tax NPV@7% would drop by